

No. 11-1274

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MARC J. GABELLI AND BRUCE ALPERT,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE SECURITIES INDUSTRY  
AND FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION  
AND THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF  
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
AS AMICI CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

JOSHUA S. LIPSHUTZ  
GIBSON, DUNN &  
CRUTCHER LLP  
555 Mission Street  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
(415) 393-8200

DANIEL M. SULLIVAN  
GIBSON, DUNN &

MARK A. PERRY  
*Counsel of Record*  
GIBSON, DUNN &  
CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 955-8500  
mperry@gibsondunn.com

mtl250

RECEIVED  
CLERK OF THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE  
UNITED STATES

2012 NOV 16 P 3:44

(r)

---

---

KEVIN CARROLL  
SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND  
FINANCIAL MARKETS  
ASSOCIATION  
1101 New York Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 962-7300

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Securities Industry and  
Financial Markets Association*

ROBIN S. CONRAD  
RACHEL BRAND  
NATIONAL CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20062  
(202) 463-5337

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Chamber of Commerce of the  
United States of America*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. SECTION 2462 DOES NOT INCLUDE A DISCOVERY RULE .....	5
A. The Statutory Text Precludes Judicial Implication Of A Discovery Rule .....	5
B. The Structure Of The Securities Laws Further Precludes Judicial Implication Of A Discovery Rule .....	10
II. AN IMPLIED DISCOVERY RULE WOULD BE BAD POLICY .....	17
A. A Discovery Rule Would Weaken The Enforcement Of The Securities Laws .....	17
B. A Discovery Rule Is Unnecessary .....	22
C. A Discovery Rule Would Be Harmful To Businesses And Investors .....	27
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>3M Co. v. Browner</i> , 17 F.3d 1453 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	6, 22
<i>Aaron v. SEC</i> , 446 U.S. 680 (1980) .....	12, 16
<i>Andrus v. Glover Constr. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 608 (1980) .....	8
<i>Bank of the U.S. v. Daniel</i> , 37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 32 (1838) .....	7
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975) .....	11
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005) .....	10
<i>Comm’r v. Acker</i> , 361 U.S. 87 (1959) .....	17
<i>Cont’l Cas. Co. v. United States</i> , 314 U.S. 527 (1942) .....	8
<i>Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC v. Simmonds</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1414 (2012) .....	10
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995) .....	13
<i>Janus Capital Grp., Inc. v. First Derivative Traders</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2296 (2011) .....	1, 15

<i>Johnson v. SEC</i> , 87 F.3d 484 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis &amp; Petigrow v. Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991).....	9, 13, 26
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	10
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972).....	19
<i>Merck &amp; Co. v. Reynolds</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1784 (2010).....	1, 9, 23, 26
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010).....	1, 14
<i>Order of R.R. Telegraphers v. Ry. Express Agency</i> , 321 U.S. 342 (1944).....	20
<i>Pinter v. Dahl</i> , 486 U.S. 622 (1988).....	11, 13
<i>SEC v. Banca Della Svizzera Italiana</i> , 92 F.R.D. 111 (S.D.N.Y. 1981).....	26
<i>SEC v. Bartek</i> , No. 11-10594, 2012 WL 3205446 (5th Cir. Aug. 7, 2012) .....	20
<i>SEC v. Jones</i> , 476 F. Supp. 2d 374 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	6
<i>SEC v. Mohn</i> , 465 F.3d 647 (6th Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>SEC v. Shanahan</i> , 646 F.3d 536 (8th Cir. 2011).....	28

<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlantic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	11, 12, 16
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues &amp; Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	12, 16
<i>Tiffany v. Nat'l Bank of Mo.</i> , 85 U.S. (18 Wall.) 409 (1874).....	17
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	23
<i>United States v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111 (1979).....	20
<i>United States v. Lindsay</i> , 346 U.S. 568 (1954).....	7
<i>Upton v. SEC</i> , 75 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	28
<i>Va. Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg</i> , 501 U.S. 1083 (1991).....	12
<i>Wilcox v. Plummer</i> , 29 U.S. (4 Pet.) 172 (1830).....	7

## STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 77l .....	13
15 U.S.C. § 77m .....	9
15 U.S.C. § 77www(a) .....	9
15 U.S.C. § 78i(f) .....	8
15 U.S.C. § 78r(c).....	8, 9
15 U.S.C. § 78t(e).....	13
15 U.S.C. § 78u-1(a)(1).....	24
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6.....	25

15 U.S.C. § 80b-6 .....	6
15 U.S.C. § 1679i .....	8
15 U.S.C. § 7241 .....	13
21 U.S.C. § 335b(b)(3) .....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1658(b).....	8, 9, 26
28 U.S.C. § 2462 .....	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. § 3731(b).....	8
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111- 203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010) .....	14, 25
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737 .....	13
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-204, 116 Stat. 745.....	13

#### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Adam Bain & Ugo Colella, <i>Interpreting Federal Statutes of Limitations</i> , 37 Creighton L. Rev. 493 (2004) .....	22
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009).....	7
William W. Bratton & Michael L. Wachter, <i>The Political Economy of Fraud on the Market</i> , 160 U. Pa. L. Rev. 69 (2011) .....	24
Christopher A. Ford, <i>Knowledge and Notice in Section 10(b) Limitations Law</i> , 103 Yale L.J. 1939 (1994) .....	16



Charles Forelle & James Bandler, <i>The Perfect Payday: Some CEOs Reap Millions by Landing Stock Options When They Are Most Valuable. Luck—or Something Else?</i> , Wall St. J., March 18, 2006 .....	28
H.R. Rep. No. 101-616 (1990).....	23
Randall A. Heron & Erik Lie, <i>Does Backdating Explain the Stock Price Pattern Around Executive Stock Option Grants?</i> , 83 J. Fin. Econ. 271 (2007) .....	28
Michael J. Kaufman & John M. Wunderlich, <i>Toward a Just Measure of Repose: The Statute of Limitations for Securities Fraud</i> , 52 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1547 (2011).....	16
Robert S. Khuzami, Dir., SEC Div. of Enforcement, My First 100 Days as Director of Enforcement (August 5, 2009) .....	22
Robert S. Khuzami, Dir., SEC Div. of Enforcement, Speech by SEC Staff: Remarks at Open Meeting—Whistleblower Program (May 25, 2011) .....	25
Arthur B. Laby & W. Hardy Callcott, <i>Patterns of SEC Enforcement Under the 1990 Remedies Act: Civil Monetary Penalties</i> , 58 Alb. L. Rev. 5 (1994).....	20, 21, 22
Erik Lie, <i>On the Timing of CEO Stock Option Awards</i> , 51 Mgmt. Sci. 802 (2005).....	28
Brian Mahoney, <i>SEC Matches Last Year's Enforcement Peak With 734 Actions</i> , Law360, Nov. 14, 2012.....	25

Tyler T. Ochoa & Andrew J. Wistrich, <i>The Puzzling Purposes of Statutes of Limitation</i> , 28 Pac. L.J. 453 (1997) .....	20
Proposed Rules for Implementing the Whistleblower Provisions of Section 21F of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, Exchange Act Release No. 63237 (Nov. 3, 2010) .....	19
Mark T. Roche, et al., <i>Will the SEC Have Forever to Pursue Securities Violations?: SEC v. Gabelli</i> , 44 Sec. Reg. & L. Rep. 1415 (July 23, 2012).....	27
S. Rep. No. 101-337 (1990).....	21, 23
SEC, <i>Annual Report on the Dodd-Frank Whistleblower Program</i> (2011) .....	25
SEC, <i>FY 2013 Congressional Justification</i> (2012).....	24, 25, 26
SEC, Investigations by the Securities and Exchange Commission.....	19
SEC, Welcome to the Office of the Whistleblower .....	25
SEC Div. of Enforcement, <i>Enforcement Manual</i> (2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Securities Law Enforcement Remedies Act of 1989: Hearings on S. 647 Before the Subcomm. on Sec. of the S. Comm. on Banking, Hous., &amp; Urban Affairs</i> , 101st Cong., 2nd Sess. (1990).....	21
U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-11-664, <i>Securities Fraud Liability of Secondary Actors</i> (2011).....	14

U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-83-118, <i>Analysis of SEC's Recommendation to Repeal the Public Utility Holding Company Act (1983)</i> .....	14
U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-95-153, <i>Financial Market Regulation: Benefits and Risks of Merging SEC and CFTC (1995)</i> .....	14
